

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA  
COLLECTION FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

SCOTT E. GANT  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.  
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ LLP  
1200 Anastasia Avenue  
Suite 300  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
(305) 371-4700

LAURA W. BRILL  
NICHOLAS DAUM  
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP  
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard  
Suite 1725  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 556-2700

DAVID BOIES  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, New York 10504  
(914) 749-8200  
dboies@bsflp.com

DAVID A. BARRETT  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 446-2300

STEPHEN N. ZACK  
ANDREW S. BRENNER  
ROSSANA BAEZA  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
100 SE Second Street  
Suite 2800  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 539-8400

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Respondent’s Reading of Section 1606 Is Insupportable..... 1

II. The Adoption of 28 U.S.C. § 1330 as Part of the FSIA Confirms That State Choice of Law Rules Must Be Applied..... 4

    A. The History of Diversity Jurisdiction and Adoption of the FSIA Supports Application of State Choice of Law Rules..... 4

    B. Respondent’s Reliance on Federal Question Jurisdiction Is Unavailing..... 8

III. Respondent Disregards Fundamental Principles Underlying *Erie*, and Ignores *Klaxon* ..... 9

IV. Respondent’s Claim That the Rules of Decision Act Applies Only in Diversity Cases Is Insupportable..... 13

V. Respondent’s Conjecture About Hypothetical Forum Shopping Is Unfounded ..... 14

VI. Respondent Has Failed to Show that Adoption of Federal Common Law Is Necessary to Ensure “Uniformity” or to Avoid Conflict with Federal Interests or Foreign Relations .....	15
VII. Respondent’s New Constitutional Objections to the Application of California Law Are Not Properly Before the Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Associates Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	13
<i>Chattanooga Foundry &amp; Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906) .....	13
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	3
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	passim
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) .....	16
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	16
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	9
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	passim

<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	passim
<i>Milwaukee Town Corp. v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 200 F.2d 17 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	13
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	1
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. Federal Deposit Ins. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	17
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	2
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	6
<i>Republic of China v. American Express Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1952).....	7
<i>Republic of Iraq v. First National Bank of Chicago</i> , 350 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1965) .....	7
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	10
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	2

<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	10
<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	4, 11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton.</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	19

#### **STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	17

28 U.S.C. § 1652 .....	14
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	7–8
The Judiciary Act of 1911, 36 Stat. 1091 .....	6
The Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	5–6

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	5
---------------------------------	---

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

36 C.J.S. Federal Courts § 167, Rules of Decision Act.....	13
Alfred Hill, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1013 (1953).....	13
Henry Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. REV. 383 (1964).....	9
Matt Lebovic, <i>How Vincent Van Gogh Helped Jews Break into the World of Art – and Vice Versa</i> , THE TIMES OF ISRAEL (Oct. 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.timesofisrael.com/how-vincent-van-gogh-helped-jews-break-into-the-world-of-art-and-vice-versa/">https://www.timesofisrael.com/how- vincent-van-gogh-helped-jews-break-into- the-world-of-art-and-vice-versa/</a> .....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS. 11, 12
